

11-3678

To Be Argued By:
H. GORDON HALL

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-3678

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

LARRY CORBETT, aka China Man,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

H. GORDON HALL
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
Summary of Argument	14
Argument.....	18
I. The district court’s denial of Corbett’s motion to suppress his post-arrest statement was proper under the totality of the circumstances.....	18
A. Relevant facts	18
1. The circumstances of the interrogation	19
2. Corbett’s oral and written statements	24
3. The district court’s ruling.....	29

B. Governing law and standard of review	32
1. The totality of the circumstances test	32
2. Standard of review.....	34
C. Discussion.....	34
1. Corbett understood and voluntarily waived his Miranda rights before freely providing his statements.....	35
2. The conditions of Corbett’s interrogation were neither substandard nor coercive.....	38
3. Law enforcement did not engage in coercive conduct that overbore Corbett’s exercise of his free will.....	39
4. The district court’s consideration of <i>Berghuis</i> was appropriate.....	41
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence that Corbett possessed a semi-automatic firearm both before and after the murder	44

A. Relevant facts	44
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	47
C. Discussion	49
1. The recorded statement was probative, relevant evidence and was properly ad- mitted as such.....	49
2. The recorded statement was also admis- sible as “opportunity” evidence under Rule 404(b).....	53
3. Harmless error	54
III. The factual determinations of the district court regarding the circumstances of McPherson’s abduction and the theft of the marijuana he brought to Corbett were not clearly erroneous	55
A. Relevant facts	56
B. Governing law and standard of review	59
C. Discussion.....	61
1. McPherson was alive when Corbett’s van left the area, and he was held in the van against his will	61

2. McPherson brought a substantial quantity of marijuana into Corbett’s van which Corbett took against McPherson’s will	67
IV. The mandatory life sentence imposed under 18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) is constitutional	69
A. Relevant facts and proceedings	71
B. Discussion	72
1. The Eighth Amendment challenge ...	72
2. The separation of powers challenge..	75
Conclusion	78
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	66
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010).....	35, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011).....	60
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 453 (1991).....	70, 71, 75
<i>Chatwin v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 455 (1946).....	62, 64
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	32, 34, 37
<i>Green v. Scully</i> , 850 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1988)	32, 33, 34
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	70, 72, 73, 74, 75

<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S.681 (1988).....	48
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	60
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. The CIT Group Equipment Financing</i> , 157 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1998).....	66
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	35
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	43
<i>Parsad v. Greiner</i> , 337 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	71
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011).....	59, 60, 61, 63
<i>United States v. Burrous</i> , 147 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	37

<i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000)	48, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Chang An-Lo</i> , 851 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 2008)	61
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992)	51
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)	47
<i>United States v. Curley</i> , 639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011)	48
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 498 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1974)	65
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 295 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	63
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997)	47
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 682 F.3d 201 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2012 WL 4373293 (2012)	76

<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009)	60
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	60
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 12-531 (2012).....	60, 61
<i>United States v. Lombardozzi</i> , 491 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007)	53
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	60, 61
<i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 671 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1982)	62
<i>United States v. Makes Room</i> , 49 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>United States v. Male Juvenile</i> , 121 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	37
<i>United States v. Mazza-Alaluf</i> , 621 F.3d 205 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 583 (2010).....	59, 60
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009)	59

<i>United States v. Parness,</i> 503 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1974)	52
<i>United States v. Pierce,</i> 224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)	59
<i>United States v. Quinones,</i> 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007)	48, 49, 52, 77
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977)	51, 53
<i>United States v. Sanchez,</i> 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008)	76
<i>United States v. Singh,</i> 483 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2007)	62
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 574 F.2d 707 (2d Cir. 1978)	35
<i>United States v. Snype,</i> 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>United States v. Torres,</i> 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	61, 63
<i>United States v. Towne,</i> 870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1989)	51

<i>United States v. Worjloh</i> , 546 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	34
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2	51
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1201.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xi
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xi

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	xi
Fed. R. Evid. 401	46, 47
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	46, 48, 49
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....	<i>passim</i>
